

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1/

ATTY. FAUL R. CORRO

(DID NOT PARTICIPATE) COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

MCAYAO

RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. WEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADE

A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARKLESTER M. B

COUN. FRANCIS AN T. BAGATSING

MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN, ENGR

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C RONGAVILLA

COUN, ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

wa A fe COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO V MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALKEN F. AMPAYA I PR Presid

COUN. JONAS ANGELO ADILLA SK Federation Presiden

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-637

A RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING COUNCILOR ALEXSON VALEDA DIAZ FOR SUCCESSFULLY PASSING THE BAR **EXAMINATIONS HELD IN SEPTEMBER 2024**

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, the Philippine Bar Examination is the professional licensure examination for lawyers in the country exclusively administered by the Supreme Court of the Philippines through the Supreme Court Bar **Examination Committee:**

WHEREAS, the 2024 Philippine Bar Examination, chaired by Supreme Court Justice Mario Lopez, was held on September 08, 11, and 15, 2024 in various regional testing venues nationwide;

WHEREAS, the Bar Exams cover the usual subjects including Political and International Law, Criminal Law, Labor Law and Social Legislation, Civil Law, Mercantile Law, Remedial Law, and Legal Ethics;

WHEREAS, on 13 December 2024, the Supreme Court En Banc released the official results of the 2024 Bar Examinations with 37.84% passing rate or 3,962 out of more than 10,000 examinees;

WHEREAS, Councilor Alexson Valeda Diaz is an incumbent Member of the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod representing District 1 of the City of Muntinlupa and presently holding the chairmanship of the Committee on Public Order, Security, and Safety, Committee on Ways and Means, and Committee on Justice and Human Rights;

WHEREAS, Coun. Diaz, graduated as a scholar and completed his Juris Doctor in Arellano University School of Law (AUSL), Pasay City, and is among the successful 2024 Bar Examination passers;





DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN PATY KARY C. BONDAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REYA. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COON. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS AN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MATHERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA & BONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

ZOUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN, BODOLFOW, MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLENE. AMPAYA

LPB President

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation President

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-637

WHEREAS, Coun. Diaz hailed from the long line of public servants in Muntinlupa: his father, Alex B. Diaz, likewise a former councilor; his grandfather Nolasco L. Diaz, also served as alderman and Pedro E. Diaz, great grandfather, former Municipal Mayor;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa is extending its heartfelt congratulations to all the new Muntinlupeño Lawyers, especially to its very own Coun. Diaz, for bringing honor and prestige to the City of Muntinlupa and serve as epitome of excellence, leadership, and inspiration to our youth.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to congratulate Councilor Alexson Valeda Diaz for successfully passing the Bar Examinations held in September 2024

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 23rd day of December, 2024, on its 127th Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO
Acting City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ARTEMIO A. SMUNDAC
Acting City Mayor

Date: 23 DEC 2024

